
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Mid Devon Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 19 October 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

MID DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Monday, 29th October, 2018

A meeting of the Mid Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am in the Phoenix House, Tiverton to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 3 - 38)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/68), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Mid Devon

5 Review of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines in Register of Local Land Charges 
(Pages 39 - 44)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/69), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Mid Devon



STANDING ITEM

6 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme]
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=
1

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

7 Delegated Powers (Pages 45 - 46)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/70), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Cullompton & Bradninch; Willand & Uffculme

8 Dates for Future HATOC Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors R Radford (Chair), J Berry (Vice-Chair), P Colthorpe, C Slade, M Squires and N Way

Mid Devon District Council / Devon Association of Local Councils
Councillors R Chesterton, D Coren and L Cruwys

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383. Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the 
Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ 
on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items 
which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: 
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded 
for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done 
as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on 
those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present 
who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is 
happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on proceedings 
at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for meetings held in the 
Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, please contact the Officer 
identified above.
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a presentation on 
any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to make a presentation must be given 
to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the fourth working day before the relevant 
meeting. The name of the person making the presentation will be recorded in the minutes.   For further information 
please contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the fire 
exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email 
to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




1
MID DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11/06/18

MID DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11 June 2018

Present:-

Devon County Council

Councillors R Radford (Chair), J Berry (Vice-Chair), P Colthorpe, C Slade, M Squires and 
N Way

Mid Devon District Council
Councillors R Chesterton and D Coren

Devon Association of Local Councils
Councillor L Cruwys

* 18  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Radford be elected Chair and Councillor Berry be elected Vice 
Chair for the ensuing year.

* 19  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 20  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 21  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/36) on the Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme for 
the Mid Devon HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restrictions schemes for 
2018/19, identified in Appendices I and II of the Report.

Although Councillors Way and Squires were disappointed that, due to time restraints, some of 
their proposals had not been included in the programme, the Chief Officer explained that the 
investigation and design work for their proposals would nonetheless continue.

In discussions relating to the proposal at Castle Street, Bampton, the Chief Officer undertook 
to inform the Local Member of the frequency of enforcement visits to the area. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED

(a)  that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/19 be noted;

(b)  that further site visits take place in respect of the proposals at Cullompton Hill, Bradninch; 
Exeter Road Junction with Ploudal Road, Cullompton; Halsbury Road, Tiverton and North 
Devon Cottage Road, Tiverton;

(c)  that the proposal at Melbourne Street, Tiverton be amended to allow parking between the 
hours of 5pm and 8.30am Monday to Friday and all day at weekends;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(d)  that the recommendations and proposals contained in Appendix I and II of the Report 
(HIW/18/36) be agreed and advertised, subject to consultation with local Members on the 
details and subject also to resolutions (b) and (c) above having first taken place; and

(e)  that an additional list of site locations to be assessed for inclusion in the annual local 
waiting restriction programme for 2018/19 be circulated to local Members when available.

22  Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/37) on action taken in consultation with the Chair and local 
County Councillors.

* 23  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no current petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to
Mid Devon.

* 24  Dates of future meetings

29 October 2018 and 18 February 2019

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.30 am

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



HIW/18/68

Mid Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 October 2018

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/2019 is 
noted; and

(b) the recommendations contained in Section 4 of this report and detailed in 
Appendices I and II to this report are agreed.

1. Background

Proposals for the Mid-Devon HATOC Annual Waiting Restriction Review for 2018 were 
presented to this Committee on 11 June 2018.  

2. Proposal

Agreed proposals have since been advertised with significant objections having been 
received to 17 of the proposals.

Details of these proposals and the objections received are shown in Appendix I to this report 
with plans of the proposals shown in Appendix II.

3. Consultations

Following advertisement:

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented without the need to report 
back to Committee. 

 Proposals attracting significant objections are detailed in Appendices I and II to this 
report.

4. Specific Proposals and Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION - that the recommendations individually listed in 
Appendix I are agreed.

5. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the scheme are contained within a countywide budget of £100,000 which 
has been allocated from the On Street Parking Account. 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 
[...]
at Any Time 
restrictions without the need for 
the provision of a sign.
There is no permitted sign within 
the Traffic Sign Regulations and 
General Directions.

Recommendation – Implement proposal as advertised.

Comment Devon County Council (DCC) 
Response

Sandford, Meadowside Road - 2 representations (Parish Council, 1 Local Business) 
Plan Ref: ENV5668/33 (A)
Objection
 Have parked vehicles in area for a number of years causing no 

problem.  Vehicles are always parked well back from the junction 
causing no problem.

Support
 Parish Council support proposals.

Reason for proposal
New lengths of No Waiting at Any 
Time to prevent inappropriate and 
obstructive parking and maintain 
visibility.

Response
Support noted.

Recommendation – It is recommended that a site visit should be arranged and that a decision on the matter 
should be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure, Development & Waste in consultation 
with the Local Member and Chair.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Appendix II
To HIW/18/68

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4



Page 28

Agenda Item 4



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 30

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 31

A
genda Item

 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix III
To HIW/18/68

Page 34

Agenda Item 4



Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Appendix IV
To HIW/18/68

Page 36

Agenda Item 4



Page 37

Agenda Item 4





HIW/18/69

Mid Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 October 2018

Review of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines in Register of Local Land 
Charges 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the building, improvement and visibility 
lines as prescribed in the Schedule attached as Appendix I be revoked and rescinded 
and removed from the Register of Local Land Charges. 
 
1. Background 
 
The Public Health Act 1925 and the Roads Improvement Act 1925 empowered the Highway 
Authority of the day to prescribe, in relation to one side or both of any Highway Maintainable 
at Public Expense, an improvement line the effect of which is to protect land, which may 
eventually be needed for road widening, from the erection of buildings. 
 
Upon Local Government Re-organisation in 1974 the Devon County Council inherited as 
successor Highway Authority various building, improvement and visibility lines prescribed by 
the former Highway Authorities, most of which were prescribed in the 1920’s and 1930’s. 
 
All building and improvement lines are protected by registration in the Register of Local Land 
Charges and are revealed in replies to searches made by Solicitors acting for prospective 
purchasers of properties or land. 
 
Most of the Orders made under the Public Health Act 1925 and the Roads Improvement Act 
1925 are unable to be located in printed version.  It would be difficult, therefore, to enforce if 
thought necessary. 
 
2. The Supplementary Search Process 
 
Private individuals or companies wishing to purchase properties will arrange to undertake a 
Search of the Local Land Charges via their Solicitors.  Searches that reveal a Building, 
Improvement or Visibility Line also state that further information may be obtained from the 
County Council. 
 
Such Enquiries – known as Supplementary Search Enquiries – are submitted by Solicitors 
acting for prospective purchasers to the Land Charges Team.  Responses are provided 
having consulted with local Highways Officers and a letter is sent, together with an invoice 
relating to the payment due to cover the notional administration charge.  Replies are 
expedited but may cause delay to the purchase process.  

Most of the Supplementary Search Enquiries related to Building, Improvement and Visibility 
Lines are returned advising the enquirer that the Order has no practical effect today (current 
Planning Legislation is able to condition appropriate highway improvements).  This may be 
seen as an unnecessary procedure and a waste of time and money. 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



3. Review of Register of Local Land Charges
 
A review of building, improvement and visibility lines within the area of the Mid Devon District 
Council has been undertaken. 
 
It is considered that the historic improvement, building and visibility lines in the Register of 
Local Land Charges summarised in Appendix I are now obsolete by virtue of the changes to 
road layout or traffic patterns over the years, the powers contained in current Planning 
Legislation, or there is no prospect of the identified highway improvement being progressed.  
It is recommended that the detailed lines should be revoked and rescinded and removed 
from the Register of Local Land Charges. 

4. Options/Alternatives 

The Committee may decide to retain in the Register of Local Land Charges any or all of the 
lines detailed in Appendix I.

5. Financial Considerations

There are no additional costs involved in implementing the recommendation.  The 
modifications to the Register of Local Land Charges would be undertaken by existing staff.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

It is considered the environmental impact of implementing the recommendation would be 
neutral.

7. Equality Considerations

It is considered there are no considerations in relation to the Public Sector Equality Duty in 
implementing the recommendation.

8. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications of the recommendations have been considered and taken into 
account in the preparation of this report.

9. Reasons for Recommendations 

It is considered that the historic improvement, building and visibility lines in the Register of 
Local Land Charges summarised in Appendix I are now obsolete by virtue of the changes to 
road layout or traffic patterns over the years, the powers contained in current Planning 
Legislation, or there is no prospect of the identified highway improvement being progressed.   

Meg Booth
Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All in Mid Devon

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Tony Matthews

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Register of Local Land Charges
for Mid Devon District

tm011019mdh
sc/cr/Review of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines in Register of Local Land Charges 
02  191018

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I
To HIW/18/69

Schedule of Local Land Charges to be revoked and rescinded and removed from the Register.

Nature of prohibition or restriction; and reference to 
order, scheme, instrument, resolution, covenant, 
agreement or other document, under or by virtue of 
which prohibition or restriction is created or enforceable 

Historic description of land affected 
by prohibition or restriction

Current road number/ 
Electoral Division

Date

Improvement Line under Public Health Act 1925 Exeter – Taunton Road A38
Stoneshill Railway Bridge, Willand

B3181
Willand and Uffculme 23 February 1928

Building Line under Section 5 of the Roads Improvement Act, 
1925

Exeter – Taunton Road A38
Woodland Glade, Cullompton
A38/2D/1

B3181
Cullompton & Bradninch

24 July 1929

Building Line under Section 5 of the Roads Improvement Act, 
1925

Exeter – Taunton Road Route A38
Poundapit Farm – Merry Harriers
A38/2F/1
A38/2F/2

B3181
Cullompton & Bradninch

16 October 1931
16 October 1931

Building Line under Section 5 of the Roads Improvement Act, 
1925

Exeter – Taunton Road Route A38
Merry Harriers - Westcott
A38/2E/1

B31
[...]
oo Cross Road
Westleigh turning triangle
Sampford Peverell

C105
Willand & Uffculme 6 July 1932

Visibility Line under Section 4 of the Roads Improvement 
Act, 1925

Tiverton – Willand Road
South View Terrace, Willand

C769
Willand & Uffculme 7 July 1932

Visibility Line under Section 4 of the Roads Improvement 
Act, 1925

Tiverton – Willand Road
Willand turning

C769
Somerville Road / Gables 
Road
Willand & Uffculme

7 July 1932

Visibility Line under Section 4 of the Roads Improvement 
Act, 1925

South Molton – Tiverton Road
Corn Mill - Cadeligh turning
Cruwys Morchard

B3137
Morchard Mill Cross
Creedy, Taw & Mid Exe

7 July 1932

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 5





HIW/18/70

Mid Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 October 2018

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 29 July 2003 this report 
details the actions taken under Delegated Powers since the last meeting and, where 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chairman and Local Members.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chairman and Local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
St Andrews Road 
Car Park, 
Cullompton

Introduction of pay & 
display in off street car 
park

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved, and order sealed after 
consultation with Cullompton Town Council, 
Local Member and HATOC Chair.

Roads around 
Tiverton Parkway 
Station, Sampford 
Peverell

Changes to speed 
limits and parking in 
as

Minutes of the meeting


1
MID DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29/10/18

MID DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29 October 2018

Present:-

Devon County Council:

Councillors R Radford (Chair), J Berry, P Colthorpe, C Slade, M Squires and N Way

Mid Devon District Council

Councillors R Chesterton and D Coren

Devon Association of Local Councils

Councillor L Cruwys

* 25  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 26  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mr Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 27  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 28  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

(Councillor Way declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being a member of the 
Crediton Town Council.)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/68) on the Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
which had previously been presented to this Committee on 11 June 2018.  

A significant number of objections had been received since the advertisement of the agreed 
proposals, details of which were shown in Appendix I to the Report with plans of the 
proposals shown in Appendix II. 

It was MOVED Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED 

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/19 be noted; 

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendices I and II to Report HIW/18/68 be 
agreed and the proposals implemented where relevant, subject to:-

(i) ENV5668/02 (A) Castle Street, Bampton – that a site visit be arranged and that a 
decision on the matter be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, 



Infrastructure, Development and Waste in consultation with the Local Member and 
Chair;

(ii) ENV5668/10 (A) Willand Road, Cullompton – that the proposal be implemented as 
advertised;

(iii) ENV5668/26 (A) Belle Parade, Crediton – that a site visit be arranged and that a 
decision on the matter be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure, Development and Waste in consultation with the Local Member and 
Chair;

(iv) ENV5668/28 (A) Westwood Road, Crediton - that a site visit be arranged and that a 
decision on the matter be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure, Development and Waste in consultation with the Local Member and 
Chair;

(c) that the proposals detailed in Appendices I and II to Report HIW/18/68 which attracted no 
objections be implemented as advertised.

* 29  Review of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines in Register of Local Land 
Charges

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/69) following a review of Building, Improvement and 
Visibility Lines in the Register of Local Land Charges for Mid Devon.  

It was considered that the historic improvement, building and visibility lines in the Register of 
Local Land Charges summarised in the Report were now obsolete by virtue of the changes to 
road layout or traffic patterns over the years, the powers contained in current planning 
legislation, or there was no prospect of the identified highway improvement being progressed.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and

RESOLVED that the building, improvement and visibility lines as prescribed in the Schedule 
attached at Appendix I to Report HIW/18/69 be revoked and rescinded and removed from the 
Register of Local Land Charges.

* 30  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no current petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to
Mid Devon.

* 31  Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/70) on action taken in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Members.

* 32  Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

18 February 2019, 11 June 2019 and 15 October 2019.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30am and finished at 11.51am


